Whereas, The Board of Estimate and Apportionment, by a resolution adopted January  11, 

1899, subject to concurrence therewith by the Municipal Assembly, authorized the Comptroller to 
issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to the amount of one million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($1,500,000), for the purpose of providing means for the payment of expenses 
incurred by the Commtssioners of the New East River Bridge, as specified in chapter 789 of the 
Laws of 1895 as amended ; 

Resolved, That the Municipal Assembly hereby concurs in said resolution, and that the